Universiti Teknologi MARA

Online DC Travel Booking System
(e-DTraB\S)

Nurul Syuhairah Nor Azmi

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.) Business
Computing
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2016



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, thanks to the Almighty God with His pleasure, I could complete the
project within the time given. First of all, I have to thank my supervisor Mr. Mazlan
Bin Osman. Without his assistance and loyal involvement in every step throughout
the process, this project would have never been accomplished. I would like to thank
for the support and understanding during the completion process.

I would also like to show gratitude to my CSP600 and CSP650, Dr Hasiah Mohamed.
Her teaching style and enthusiasm made a strong impression on me and I have
carried positive memories of her. Thanks for encouraging me with your kindness for

letting me to change the topic while I was in trouble with my decision. Without her,
maybe my thesis will never be done.

Most importantly, I owe my deepest gratitude to my parents Nor Azmi Bin Husin
and Zailatul Saadah Binti Abdul Wahab. It was very grateful that they have given me
moral support to keep me spiritually. Thanks to the love that is given because it gives
me a boost to be stronger in facing all the obstacles along this project completed.
With thanks to their prayer, I could complete this thesis.

Last but not least, I would like to thank to my dearest friends who helped me in
giving thoughtful suggestions. Thanks for being with me when I am in ambiguity in
the completion of this project. With their help, I can learn something new knowledge.
Without them, I might not be able to complete this project.

v



ABSTRACT

Due to the use of new technologies, tourism organizations have the potential to sell
their services to customers 24 hours a day. In addition, the new technology allows
potential travelers to plan their trips according to their wishes. Online DC Travel
Booking System (e-DTraBS) is the online system where it can give information to
the customer and online booking for travel packages. This system is targets the
people who love to travel inside or outside of the country. In e-DtraBS development,
there is method that was used in which prototyping model. A lot of information is
gained by the research that has been made. There are one of the system development
model has been used to be as a guideline in developing the system. All phases
involved was emphasized in the development of this system. After the development
has been completed, the evaluation phase was conducted and tested by the two types
of users which are experts and users. Evaluation is very important to get feedback
about the usability and functionality of the system. The evaluation construct is
divided into six construct. It includes the aspects of ease of use, usefulness,
satisfaction, interface, consistency and learnability. The result shows the highest
mean of ease of use is 4.67 (SD = 0.48). Meanwhile, the highest mean of consistency
is 4.63 (SD = 0.56) and usefulness is 4.9 (SD = 0.31). The highest mean of interface
1s 4.8 (SD = 0.41) while learnability is 4.73 (SD = 0.45) and the highest mean of
satisfaction is 4.97 (SD = 0.18). In overall result, satisfaction construct shows the
highest mean among others in which 4.83. The future enhancement is by providing

payment option and customization of a package. This will be an interesting
processing in e-DTraBS.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
STUDENT DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1  Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statements
1.3 Objectives

1.4  Project Scope

1.5  Significance

1.6  Framework

1.7  Gantt Chart

1.8  Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1  Travel Agency

2.2 Electronic Commerce (e-commerce)
2.2.1 Introduction to E-commerce
2.2.2 Advantages of E-commerce

2.3  E-commerce and Tourism Industry

2.4  Travel Booking System

vi

PAGE

i

1ii

iv

vi

Xi

xii

g O L A D BN

10
11
12



2.5
2.6

2.7

2.8
2.9

2.4.1 Main Facilities in Travel Booking System
Criteria of Good e-Commerce

System Development Methodology

2.6.1 Waterfall Model

2.6.2 Iterative Model

2.6.3 V-Shaped Model

2.6.4 Spiral Model

2.6.5 Prototyping Model

Similar System

2.7.1 D Asia Travel Sdn Bhd

2.7.2  Eco Ptc Travel

2.7.3 Jom Kembara Travel and Tours Sdn Bhd
Implication of Literature Review to Project

Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2

33

34

3.5
3.6
3.7

Prototyping Model

Gathering the Initial Requirement
3.2.1 User Requirements

Design

3.3.1 Entity Relationship Diagram (ERD)
3.3.2 Context Diagram

3.3.3 Data Flow Diagram (DFD)
3.3.4 Navigational Site Map
Prototype

3.4.1 User Interface Design
3.1.1 Database Design
Prototype Evaluation

Review and Update

Development

3.7.1 Hardware requirement

3.7.2 Software requirement

vii

13
13
15
15
16
17
18
19
20
20
21
22
23
23

24
25
26
27
27
28
28
29
30
30
31
34
34
34
35
35



