Universiti Teknologi MARA

Online DC Travel Booking System (e-DTraBS)

Nurul Syuhairah Nor Azmi

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.) Business Computing
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2016

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, thanks to the Almighty God with His pleasure, I could complete the project within the time given. First of all, I have to thank my supervisor Mr. Mazlan Bin Osman. Without his assistance and loyal involvement in every step throughout the process, this project would have never been accomplished. I would like to thank for the support and understanding during the completion process.

I would also like to show gratitude to my CSP600 and CSP650, Dr Hasiah Mohamed. Her teaching style and enthusiasm made a strong impression on me and I have carried positive memories of her. Thanks for encouraging me with your kindness for letting me to change the topic while I was in trouble with my decision. Without her, maybe my thesis will never be done.

Most importantly, I owe my deepest gratitude to my parents Nor Azmi Bin Husin and Zailatul Saadah Binti Abdul Wahab. It was very grateful that they have given me moral support to keep me spiritually. Thanks to the love that is given because it gives me a boost to be stronger in facing all the obstacles along this project completed. With thanks to their prayer, I could complete this thesis.

Last but not least, I would like to thank to my dearest friends who helped me in giving thoughtful suggestions. Thanks for being with me when I am in ambiguity in the completion of this project. With their help, I can learn something new knowledge. Without them, I might not be able to complete this project.

ABSTRACT

Due to the use of new technologies, tourism organizations have the potential to sell their services to customers 24 hours a day. In addition, the new technology allows potential travelers to plan their trips according to their wishes. Online DC Travel Booking System (e-DTraBS) is the online system where it can give information to the customer and online booking for travel packages. This system is targets the people who love to travel inside or outside of the country. In e-DtraBS development, there is method that was used in which prototyping model. A lot of information is gained by the research that has been made. There are one of the system development model has been used to be as a guideline in developing the system. All phases involved was emphasized in the development of this system. After the development has been completed, the evaluation phase was conducted and tested by the two types of users which are experts and users. Evaluation is very important to get feedback about the usability and functionality of the system. The evaluation construct is divided into six construct. It includes the aspects of ease of use, usefulness, satisfaction, interface, consistency and learnability. The result shows the highest mean of ease of use is 4.67 (SD = 0.48). Meanwhile, the highest mean of consistency is 4.63 (SD = 0.56) and usefulness is 4.9 (SD = 0.31). The highest mean of interface is 4.8 (SD = 0.41) while learnability is 4.73 (SD = 0.45) and the highest mean of satisfaction is 4.97 (SD = 0.18). In overall result, satisfaction construct shows the highest mean among others in which 4.83. The future enhancement is by providing payment option and customization of a package. This will be an interesting processing in e-DTraBS.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONT	PAGE		
CLIDED	WICOD A PROCESS	ii	
SUPERVISOR APPROVAL STUDENT DECLARATION			
	iii :		
ABSTE	OWLEDGEMENT	iv	
	E OF CONTENTS	V :	
	OF FIGURES	Vi	
		x xi	
LIST OF TABLES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS			
LIST	OF ADDREVIATIONS	xii	
СНАР	TER ONE: INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Background of Study	1	
1.2	Problem Statements	2	
1.3	Objectives	4	
1.4	Project Scope	4	
1.5	Significance	4	
1.6	Framework	5	
1.7	Gantt Chart	6	
1.8	Conclusion	7	
СНАВ	PTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW		
CHAI	TER TWO. EFFERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Travel Agency	8	
2.2	Electronic Commerce (e-commerce)	9	
	2.2.1 Introduction to E-commerce	9	
	2.2.2 Advantages of E-commerce	10	
2.3	E-commerce and Tourism Industry 11		
2.4	Travel Booking System	12	

	2.4.1	Main Facilities in Travel Booking System	13	
2.5	Criteria of Good e-Commerce			
2.6	System	15		
	2.6.1	Waterfall Model	15	
	2.6.2	Iterative Model	16	
	2.6.3	V-Shaped Model	17	
	2.6.4	Spiral Model	18	
	2.6.5	Prototyping Model	19	
2.7	Simila	20		
	2.7.1	D Asia Travel Sdn Bhd	20	
	2.7.2	Eco Ptc Travel	21	
	2.7.3	Jom Kembara Travel and Tours Sdn Bhd	22	
2.8	Implic	eation of Literature Review to Project	23	
2.9	Conclu	usion	23	
СНАР	TER TH	HREE: METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Protot	yping Model	24	
3.2	Gathe	25		
	3.2.1	User Requirements	26	
3.3	Desig	27		
	3.3.1	Entity Relationship Diagram (ERD)	27	
	3.3.2	Context Diagram	28	
	3.3.3	Data Flow Diagram (DFD)	28	
	3.3.4	Navigational Site Map	29	
3.4	Prototype		30	
	3.4.1	User Interface Design	30	
	3.1.1	Database Design	31	
3.5	Prototype Evaluation			
3.6	Revie	ew and Update	34	
3.7	Development		34	
	3.7.1	Hardware requirement	35	
	3.7.2	Software requirement	35	